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Juicer cup lid

Silicone seals

Silicone seals

Juicer cup body

Juicer cup base

Power switch

USB Charging hole

FRESHLY BLENDED JUICE ANYTIME, ANYWHERE WITH THE 
ONYX COOKWARE™ PORTABLE JUICER

The ONYX COOKWARE™ PORTABLE JUICER is the ultimate 
tool for making smoothies, shakes and other blended 

drinks on the go. Whether you’re heading to work, school 
or going on an adventure, you can easily blend fruits, 

vegetables, and other ingredients to create delicious and 
nutritious drinks. 

This makes it easier to stick to a healthy diet and lifestyle, 
even when you’re busy. Our portable juicer is completely 

battery powered so you never have to worry about 
finding an outlet. Furthermore, recharging the juicer is 

easy and can be done whenever you have the time.

PRODUCT STRUCTURE DIAGRAMEN
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INSTRUCTIONS

1

Before using the juicer cup for the 
first time, please make sure that the 
built-in battery is fully charged before 
using the blender.

2 Thoroughly clean the parts that are 
in contact with the ingredients.

3

Wash the vegetables and fruits and 
cut them into smaller pieces. If there 
is any thick skin, hard shell of any 
sort, remember to remove them 
before blending. You can also blend 
smaller frozen fruit bits in your juice.

4

Take off the juicer base and invert the 
juicer. Add the fruit and vegetable to 
the juicer at the capacity of around 
40% of the body, then add your liquid 
to about 60% of the body.

5

After tightening the juice cup base 
to the body, keep the juicer inverted 
and double click the power switch, 
wait for the motor to rotate and then 
turn the juicer at around 45 degrees 
during the blending, the cup body 
can be gently shaken to ensure that 
the juice will be blended properly.

6

The motor will run for 30 seconds 
and turn off by itself, continue this 
process if you want to blend your 
juice more. You can also turn off the 
motor by pressing the power switch.

7

After the blending is complete, rotate 
the lid to enjoy drinking or invert the 
juicer body and unscrew the juicer 
base to replace it with the travel 
base, which is convenient for carrying 
around, or for putting in refrigerator.

EN

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

You can quick clean the most of 
your juicer by filling it up with water 
at around 60% capacity and turn 
on the juicer. For more thoroughly 
cleaning, clean each part separately 
by hand

Do not use steel wool, abrasive 
cleaners, or corrosive liquids for 
cleaning.

Do not put the juicer in dishwasher.
Beware that you do not lose the 
silicone seals when cleaning your 
juicer.
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How to get rid of the product again:      
This appliance has been identified in
accordance with the European directive
2022/96/EG on Waste Electrical and
Electronic Equipment - WEEE.

The directive specifies the framework for 
an EU-wide valid return and recycling of 
old appliance. Please discard this product 
at the recycling site.

CAUTIONS

During working time of juicer cup, 
it is forbidden to open the lid, place 
the hand or other hard objects 
inside the cup.

When cleaning the juicer cup, make 
sure that juicer base is not submer-
ged in water.

The juicer should not be powered 
on without ingredients in it. The 
built-in smart chip is set to turn off 
automatically after 30 seconds to 
prevent the electronics components 
from overheating.

Do not put any hard components 
inside of the juicer when blending, 
this will destroy the blades living 
time.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

• Dimensions: 8,1 cm Ø x 16 cm
• Bottle capacity: 500 ml
• Battery capacity: 4000 mAh (10-12 

cups of juice on fully charged)
• Charging time: 2-3 hours (Red pulse 

light to blue light

If you have any questions or need help 
with your Portable blender, please 
contact service@onyxcookware.eu

EN
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Juicer låg

Silikone tætninger

Silikone tætninger

Juicer flaske

Juicer base

Tænd/sluk knap

USB opladningshul

FRISKBLANDET JUICE NÅR SOM HELST OG HVOR SOM 
HELST MED ONYX COOKWARE™ BÆRBAR JUICER

ONYX COOKWARE™ BÆRBARE JUICER er det ultimative 
værktøj til at lave smoothies, shakes og andre blendede 

drikkevarer på farten. Uanset om du er på vej på 
arbejde, i skole eller på eventyr, kan du nemt blande 

frugt, grøntsager og andre ingredienser og lave lækre og 
nærende drinks. 

Dette gør det lettere at holde sig til en sund kost og 
livsstil, selv når du har travlt. Vores bærbare juicer er helt 
batteridrevet, så du aldrig behøver at bekymre dig om at 

finde en stikkontakt. Desuden er genopladning af juiceren 
let og kan gøres, når du har tid.

PRODUKTETS OPBYGNINGDK
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INSTRUKTIONER

1

Før du bruger juiceren første gang, 
skal du sørge for, at det indbyggede 
batteri er fuldt opladet, før du bruger 
blenderen.

2 Rengør grundigt de dele, der er i 
kontakt med ingredienserne.

3

Vask grøntsagerne og frugterne og 
skær dem i mindre stykker. Hvis 
der er noget tykt skind, hård skal af 
nogen art, så husk at fjerne dem før 
blanding. Du kan også blande mindre 
frosne frugtstykker i din juice.

4

Tag juicer basen af   og vend juiceren 
om. Tilføj frugten og grøntsagerne i 
flasken så det fylder omkring 40 % af 
flasken, og tilsæt derefter din væske 
til omkring 60 % af flasken

5

Efter at have strammet juicer basen 
til flasken, hold juiceren på hovedet 
og dobbeltklik på tænd knappen, 
vent til motoren begynder at roterer 
og drej derefter juiceren om og hold 
den i omkring 45 grader under blan-
dingen, juiceren kan forsigtigt rystes 
for at sikre, at saften bliver blandet 
ordentligt.

6

Motoren kører i 30 sekunder og sluk-
ker af sig selv, fortsæt denne proces, 
hvis du vil blende din juice mere. Du 
kan også slukke for motoren ved at 
trykke på tænd/sluk knappen.

7

Når blandingen er færdig, skal du 
dreje låget af for at nyde din juide 
eller vende juiceren på hovedet og 
skrue juicer basen af   for at erstatte 
den med rejsebunden, så juiceren er 
praktisk at have med rundt eller at 
sætte i køleskabet.

DK

RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Du kan hurtigt rengøre det meste 
af din juicer ved at fylde den op 
med omkring 60% vand og tænde 
for juiceren. For mere grundig 
rengøring, rengør hver del separat 
i hånden

Brug ikke ståluld, slibende rengø-
ringsmidler eller ætsende væsker til 
rengøring.

Sæt ikke juiceren i opvaskemaski-
nen.

Pas på, at du ikke mister silikone-
forseglingerne, når du rengør din 
juicer.
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Når du skal skille dig af med produktet 
igen:     
Dette apparat er identificeret i henhold til 
det europæiske direktiv angående affald af 
elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (Waste Elec-
trical and Electronic Equipment) – WEEE. 

Hvilket betyder at apparatet kan være til 
fare for miljøet og menneskers sundhed. 
Bortskaf venligst dette produkt på offentli-
ge genbrugspladser. 

FORSIGTIG

Under blending i juiceren er det for-
budt at åbne låget, placere hånden 
eller andre hårde genstande inde i 
flasken.

Når du rengør juiceren, skal du 
sørge for, at juicerens base ikke er 
nedsænket i vand.

Juiceren bør ikke tændes uden 
ingredienser i den. Den indbyggede 
smart-chip er indstillet til at slukke 
automatisk efter 30 sekunder for at 
forhindre, at elektronikkomponen-
terne overophedes.

Læg ikke hårde komponenter inde 
i juiceren, når du blender, dette vil 
ødelægge knivens levetid.

TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER

• Dimensioner: 8,1 cm Ø x 16 cm
• Flaske kapacitet: 500 ml
• Batteri kapacitet: 4000 mAh (10-12 

kopper juice ved fuld opladning)
• Opladningstid: 2-3 timer (Rødt pulse-

rende lys til blåt lys)

Hvis du har nogen spørgsmål eller har 
brug for hjælp med din juicer, kontakt 
venligst service@onyxcookware.eu

DK
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Deckel des Mixerbechers

Silikondichtungen

Silikondichtungen

Mixerbecher

Mixerbecherboden

Ein/Aus Schalter

USB-Ladeloch

FRISCH GEMISCHTER SAFT JEDERZEIT UND ÜBERALL MIT 
DEM ONYX COOKWARE™ TRAGBAREN MIXER

Der ONYX COOKWARE™ TRAGBARE MIXER ist das 
ultimative Werkzeug für die Zubereitung von Smoothies, 
Shakes und anderen gemixten Getränken für unterwegs. 
Egal, ob Sie zur Arbeit, zur Schule oder auf ein Abenteuer 

gehen, Sie können Obst, Gemüse und andere Zutaten 
ganz einfach mischen, um köstliche und nahrhafte 

Getränke zuzubereiten.
Das macht es einfacher, an einer gesunden Ernährung 

und Lebensweise festzuhalten, selbst wenn Sie 
beschäftigt sind. Unser tragbarer Mixer ist vollständig 

batteriebetrieben, sodass Sie sich keine Gedanken über 
die Suche nach einer Steckdose machen müssen. Darüber 

hinaus ist das Aufladen des Entsafters einfach und kann 
jederzeit durchgeführt werden.

ABBILDUNG DES PRODUKTAUFBAUSDE
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ANLEITUNG

1

Bevor Sie den Mixerbecher zum 
ersten Mal verwenden, vergewissern 
Sie sich bitte, dass der eingebaute 
Akku vollständig aufgeladen ist.

2
Reinigen Sie die Teile, die mit den 
Zutaten in Berührung kommen, 
gründlich.

3

Gemüse und Obst waschen und in 
kleinere Stücke schneiden. Wenn es 
dicke Haut, harte Schalen jeglicher 
Art gibt, denken Sie daran, diese vor 
dem Mixen zu entfernen. Sie können 
auch kleinere gefrorene Fruchtstücke 
in Ihren Saft mischen.

4

Nehmen Sie den Mixerboden ab und 
drehen Sie den Entsafter um. Geben 
Sie das Obst und Gemüse mit einer 
Kapazität von etwa 40 % des Bechers 
in den Mixer und fügen Sie dann 
Ihre Flüssigkeit zu, etwa 60 % des 
Bechers.

5

Nachdem Sie die den Mixerboden am 
Becher festgezogen haben, halten Sie 
den Mixer umgekehrt und doppel-
klicken Sie auf den Ein/Aus Schalter. 
Warten Sie, bis sich der Motor dreht, 
und drehen Sie dann den Entsafter 
während des Mixens etwa 45 Grad. 
Der Becher kann leicht geschüttelt 
werden, um sicherzustellen, dass der 
Saft richtig gemixt wird.

6

Der Motor läuft 30 Sekunden lang 
und schaltet sich von selbst aus. 
Setzen Sie diesen Vorgang fort, wenn 
Sie Ihren Saft stärker mixen möchten. 
Sie können den Motor auch ausschal-
ten, indem Sie den Ein/Aus Schalter 
drücken.

7

Nachdem das Mixen abgeschlossen 
ist, drehen Sie den Deckel ab um das 
Getränk zu genießen, oder drehen 
Sie den Becher um und schrauben Sie 
den Boden ab, um diesen durch den 
Reiseboden zu ersetzen, der bequem 
zum Mitnehmen oder zum Aufstellen 
im Kühlschrank ist.

DE

PFLEGE UND WARTUNG
Sie können den größten Teil Ihres 
Mixers schnell reinigen, indem Sie 
ihn zu etwa 60% mit Wasser füllen 
und den Mixer einschalten. Für eine 
gründlichere Reinigung jedes Teil 
einzeln von Hand reinigen.

Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung keine 
Stahlwolle, Scheuermittel oder 
ätzende Flüssigkeiten.

Geben Sie den Entsafter nicht in die 
Spülmaschine.

Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie die Sili-
kondichtungen beim Reinigen Ihres 
Mixers nicht verlieren.
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So entsorgen Sie das Gerät:    
Dieses Gerät wurde gemäß der europäis-
chen Richtlinie über Elektro- und Elektro-
nik-Altgeräte (WEEE) gekennzeichnet. 

Das bedeutet, dass das Gerät eine Gefahr 
für die Umwelt und die Gesundheit von 
Menschen darstellen kann, da es gefähr-
liche Substanzen enthält. Bitte entsorgen 
Sie dieses Produkt an der öffentlichen 
Recyclingstelle.

VORSICHTSMAßNAHMEN

Während der Arbeitszeit des Mixers 
dürfen Sie den Behälter nicht 
öffnen, die Hand oder andere harte 
Gegenstände in den Becher stecken.

Stellen Sie beim Reinigen des Be-
chers sicher, dass die der Mixerbo-
den nicht in Wasser getaucht wird.

Der Mixer sollte nicht ohne Zutaten 
eingeschaltet werden. Der einge-
baute Smart Chip schaltet sich nach 
30 Sekunden automatisch aus, um 
eine Überhitzung der Elektronik-
komponenten zu verhindern.

Geben Sie beim Mixen keine harten 
Bestandteile in den Entsafter, da 
dies die Lebensdauer der Klingen 
zerstört.

TECHNISCHE DATEN

• Abmessungen: 8,1 cm Ø x 16 cm
• Flaschenkapazität: 500 ml
• Batteriekapazität: 4000 mAh (10-12 

Tassen Saft für eine volle Ladung)
• Ladezeit: 2-3 Stunden (rotes Blinklicht 

bis blaues Licht)

Wenn Sie Fragen haben oder Hilfe zu 
Ihrem tragbaren Mixer benötigen, wenden 
Sie sich bitte an service@onyxcookware.eu

DE
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Couvercle de tasse de mixeur portable

Joints en silicone

Joints en silicone

Corps de tasse de mixeur portable

Base de tasse de 
mixeur portable

Bouton d’alimentation

Port de chargement USB

DU JUS FRAÎCHEMENT MIXER À TOUT MOMENT, PARTOUT 
AVEC LE PRESSE-AGRUME PORTABLE ONYX COOKWARE

Le presse-agrumes PORTABLE ONYX COOKWARE est l’outil 
ultime pour préparer des smoothies, des shakes et d’autres 

boissons mélangées en déplacement. Que vous alliez au 
travail, à l’école ou à l’aventure, vous pouvez facilement 
mélanger des fruits, des légumes et d’autres ingrédients 

pour créer des boissons délicieuses et nutritives. 
Cela facilite le maintien d’une alimentation et d’un mode de 

vie sains, même lorsque vous êtes occupé. Notre presse-
agrumes portable est entièrement alimenté par batterie, 

vous n’avez donc jamais à vous soucier de trouver une prise. 
De plus, la recharge de l’extracteur de jus est facile et peut 

être effectuée quand vous en avez le temps.

SCHÉMA DE LA STRUCTURE DE PRODUITFR
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INSTRUCTIONS

1

Avant d’utiliser le blender portable 
pour la première fois, assurez-vous 
que la batterie intégrée est com-
plètement chargée.

2 Nettoyez soigneusement les parties 
en contact avec les ingrédients.

3

Lavez les légumes et les fruits et cou-
pez-les en petits morceaux. N’oubliez 
pas de retirer des peaux épaisses ou 
des coquilles dures avant de mixer. 
Vous pouvez également mélanger de 
petits morceaux de fruits congelés à 
votre jus.

4

Retirez la base du mixeur portable 
et retournez-le. Ajoutez les fruits 
et légumes dans le mixeur portable 
à une capacité d’environ 40 % du 
corps, puis ajoutez votre liquide à 
environ 60 % du corps.

5

Après avoir serré la base de la tasse 
du mixeur portable sur le corps, 
maintenez le mixeur portable à 
l’envers et appuyez deux fois sur le 
bouton d’alimentation. Attendez que 
le moteur tourne, puis tournez le 
mixeur portable à environ 45 degrés 
pendant le mixage. Le corps de la 
tasse peut être légèrement secoué 
pour s’assurer que le jus est mixé 
correctement.

6

Le moteur tourne pendant 30 
secondes et s’éteint de lui-même. 
Poursuivez ce processus si vous 
souhaitez mixer davantage votre jus. 
Vous pouvez également éteindre le 
moteur en appuyant sur le bouton 
d’alimentation.

7

Une fois le mixage terminé, tournez 
le couvercle pour boire ou retournez 
le corps du mixeur portable et dévis-
sez la base du mixeur portable pour 
la remplacer par la base de voyage, 
pratique à transporter ou à mettre au 
réfrigérateur.

FR

ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE
Vous pouvez nettoyer rapidement 
une grande partie de votre mixeur 
portable en le remplissant d’eau 
à environ 60 % de sa capacité et 
en le mettant en marche. Pour un 
nettoyage plus approfondi, nettoyez 
chaque pièce séparément à la main.

N’utilisez pas de laine d’acier, de 
nettoyants abrasifs ou de liquides 
corrosifs pour le nettoyage.

Ne mettez pas le mixeur portable au 
lave-vaisselle.

Veillez à ne pas perdre les joints en 
silicone lors du nettoyage de votre 
mixeur portable.
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Comment se débarrasser du produit :     
Cet appareil a été identifié conformément 
à la directive européenne relative aux 
déchets 
d’équipements électriques et électroniqu-
es - WEEE. 

Cela signifie que l’appareil peut être 
dangereux pour l’environnement et la 
santé des personnes, car il contient des 
substances dangereuses. Veuillez jeter ce 
produit au site de recyclage public.

AVERTISSEMENT

Pendant le fonctionnement du 
mixeur portable, il est interdit 
d’ouvrir le couvercle, de placer 
la main ou d’autres objets durs à 
l’intérieur de la tasse.

Lors du nettoyage de la tasse du 
mixeur, assurez-vous que la base 
n’est pas immergée dans l’eau.

Le mixeur portable ne doit pas 
être mis en marche à vide. La puce 
intelligente intégrée est réglée pour 
s’éteindre automatiquement au 
bout de 30 secondes afin d’éviter la 
surchauffe des composants électro-
niques.

Ne mettez pas d’éléments durs 
à l’intérieur du mixeur portable 
lorsque vous mixez, cela détruirait 
les lames avec le temps.

PARTICULARITÉS TECHNIQUES

• Dimensions: 8,1 cm Ø x 16 cm
• Capacité de la bouteille: 500 ml
• Capacité de la batterie: 4000 mAh (10-

12 tasses de jus lorsque la batterie est 
complètement chargée)

• Temps de charge : 2-3 heures (de la 
lumière rouge clignotante à la lumière 
bleue)

Si vous avez des questions ou avez besoin 
d’aide avec votre mixeur portable, veuillez 
contacter service@onyxcookware.eu

FR
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Coperchio del bicchiere del 
frullatore

Guarnizioni in silicone

Guarnizioni 
in silicone

Corpo del bicchiere del 
frullatore

Base del bicchiere 
del frullatore

Interruttore di alimentazione

Foro di ricarica USB

FRULLATI FRESCHI SEMPRE E OVUNQUE CON IL FRULLATO-
RE PORTATILE DELLA ONYX COOKWARE™

Il FRULLATORE PORTATILE della ONYX COOKWARE™ è lo 
strumento ideale per preparare frullati, smoothie ed altre 

bevande miste ovunque ti trovi. Che tu stia andando al 
lavoro, a scuola o all’avventura, puoi frullare facilmente 

frutta, verdura e altri ingredienti per creare bevande 
deliziose e nutrienti. 

Ciò rende più facile attenersi a una dieta e a uno stile di 
vita sani, anche quando si è impegnati. Il nostro frullatore 
portatile è completamente alimentato a batteria, quindi 

non dovrai mai preoccuparti di trovare una presa. Inoltre, 
ricaricare lo spremiagrumi è facile e può essere fatto ogni 

volta che ne hai il tempo.

SCHEMA DEL PRODOTTOIT



17

ISTRUZIONI

1

Prima di utilizzare il bicchiere frul-
latore per la prima volta, assicurarsi 
che la batteria integrata sia comple-
tamente carica.

2 Pulire accuratamente le parti a con-
tatto con gli ingredienti.

3

Lavare le verdure e la frutta e 
tagliarle in piccoli pezzi. Se ci sono 
bucce spesse o gusci duri di qualsiasi 
tipo, ricordarsi di rimuoverli prima di 
frullare. È anche possibile frullare nel 
succo piccoli pezzi di frutta congelata.

4

Rimuovere la base del frullatore e 
capovolgerlo. Aggiungere la frutta e 
la verdura al frullatore fino a raggiun-
gere una capacità di circa il 40% del 
bicchiere, quindi aggiungere il liquido 
arrivando a circa il 60% della capacità 
del bicchiere.

5

Dopo aver stretto la base del bicchie-
re al corpo del frullatore, capovol-
gere il frullatore e fare doppio clic 
sull’interruttore di alimentazione, 
attendere che il motore si avvii e 
quindi ruotare il frullatore a circa 45 
gradi durante la frullatura; il corpo 
del bicchiere può essere agitato deli-
catamente per garantire che il succo 
venga frullato correttamente.

6

Il motore funziona per 30 secondi e 
si spegne da solo; continuare questo 
processo se si desidera continuare 
a frullare il succo. È inoltre possibile 
spegnere il motore premendo l’inter-
ruttore di alimentazione.

7

Al termine della frullatura, ruotare 
il coperchio per bere o capovolgere 
il corpo del frullatore e svitarne la 
base per sostituirla con la base da 
viaggio, comoda da portare in giro o 
da mettere nel frigorifero.

IT

CURA E MANUTENZIONE

È possibile pulire rapidamente la 
maggior parte del frullatore riempi-
endolo d’acqua a circa il 60% della 
capacità e accendendo il motore. 
Per una pulizia più accurata, pulire 
ogni parte separatamente a mano.

Per la pulizia non utilizzare pagliette 
metalliche, detergenti abrasivi o 
liquidi corrosivi.

Non mettere il frullatore in lavasto-
viglie.

Fare attenzione a non perdere le 
guarnizioni in silicone durante la 
pulizia del frullatore.
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Smaltimento del prodotto     
Questo apparecchio è stato identificato 
in conformità alla direttiva europea che 
regola lo smaltimento di apparecchiature 
elettriche ed elettroniche (WEEE). 

Ciò significa che l’elettrodomestico con-
tiene sostanze dannose che potrebbero 
causare danni all’ambiente e alla salute 
delle persone. Consegna questo prodotto 
al centro pubblico adibito al trattamento 
dei rifiuti. 

AVVERTENZE

Durante il funzionamento del 
bicchiere frullatore, è vietato aprire 
il coperchio, mettere la mano o altri 
oggetti duri all’interno del bicchiere.

Quando si pulisce il bicchiere del 
frullatore, assicurarsi che la base 
del frullatore non sia immersa 
nell’acqua.

Il frullatore non deve essere acceso 
senza ingredienti. Il chip intelligente 
integrato è impostato per spegnersi 
automaticamente dopo 30 secondi 
per evitare il surriscaldamento delle 
componenti elettroniche.

Non inserire componenti dure all’in-
terno del frullatore mentre è acceso 
per non ridurre la durata delle lame.

SPECIFICHE TECHNICHE

• Dimensioni: 8,1 cm Ø x 16 cm
• Capacità della bottiglia: 500 ml
• Capacità della batteria: 4000 mAh 

(10-12 bicchieri di succo se riempito 
completamente)

• Tempo di ricarica: 2-3 ore (da luce 
rossa lampeggiante a luce blu)light to 
blue light

Se hai domande o hai bisogno di aiuto 
con il tuo frullatore portatile, contatta 
service@onyxcookware.eu

IT
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Deksel sapcentrifuge

Siliconen afdichtingen

Siliconen afdichtingen

Beker sapcentrifuge

Voet sapcentri-
fuge

Aan-/uitschakelaar

USB-laadaansluiting

ALTIJD EN OVERAL VERS GEBLEND SAP MET DE DRAAGBARE 
SAPBLENDER VAN ONYX COOKWARE™

De DRAAGBARE SAPBLENDER VAN ONYX COOKWARE™ 
is het ideale apparaat om onderweg smoothies, shakes 
en andere gemixte dranken te bereiden. Zowel op uw 

werk, als op school of onderweg, kunt u eenvoudig 
fruit, groenten en andere ingrediënten combineren voor 

heerlijke en voedzame dranken. 
Zo kunt u eenvoudiger een gezond dieet en een gezonde 

levensstijl aanhouden, zelfs wanneer u het druk hebt. 
Onze draagbare sapblender werkt volledig op batterijen, 
zodat u zich nooit zorgen hoeft te maken over het voor 
de hand hebben van een stopcontact. En bovendien is 
het opladen van de sapblender eenvoudig en kan dit 

gebeuren wanneer u er tijd voor hebt.

STRUCTUURSCHEMA VAN HET PRODUCTNL
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INSTRUCTIES

1

Zorg ervoor dat de ingebouwde bat-
terij volledig is opgeladen, voordat 
u de sapcentrifuge voor het eerst 
gebruikt.

2 Maak de delen die in contact komen 
met de ingrediënten grondig schoon.

3

Was de groenten en het fruit en snijd 
ze in kleinere stukken. Verwijder dik-
ke schillen en harde stukken voordat 
u de sapcentrifuge gebruikt. U kunt 
ook kleine stukjes bevroren fruit 
door uw sap mengen.

4

Verwijder de voet van de centrifuge 
en draai hem om. Vul ongeveer 40% 
van de sapcentrifuge met het fruit 
en de groente en voeg vervolgens 
vloeistof toe tot ongeveer 60%.

5

Draai de voet goed vast op de beker, 
keer de sapcentrifuge om en druk 
de aan-/uitschakelaar tweemaal in. 
Wacht tot de motor draait en kantel 
de sapcentrifuge dan ongeveer 45 
graden tijdens het mengen. U kunt 
de centrifuge lichtjes schudden om 
ervoor te zorgen dat het sap goed 
wordt gemengd.

6

De motor draait 30 seconden en 
schakelt dan vanzelf uit. Herhaal het 
proces als u uw sap verder wilt men-
gen. U kunt de motor ook uitschake-
len door op de aan-/uitschakelaar te 
drukken.

7

Nadat het mengen is voltooid, draait 
u het deksel open om te drinken 
of draait u de sapcentrifuge om en 
vervangt u de voet door de reisvoet. 
Deze is handig voor onderweg of 
voor in de koelkast.

NL

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD
U kunt uw sapcentrifuge snel gro-
tendeels schoonmaken door hem 
voor ongeveer 60% te vullen met 
water en hem dan aan te zetten. 
Voor een grondigere reiniging 
maakt u elk onderdeel afzonderlijk 
schoon met de hand.

Gebruik geen staalwol, schurende 
reinigingsmiddelen of bijtende 
vloeistoffen om de sapcentrifuge 
schoon te maken.

Plaats de sapcentrifuge niet in de 
vaatwasser.

Let erop dat u de siliconen af-
dichtingen niet verliest tijdens het 
schoonmaken.
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Het product afvoeren 
Dit apparaat valt onder de Europese richt-
lijn betreffende afgedankte elektrische en 
elektronische apparatuur (WEEE).

Dit betekent dat het apparaat een gevaar 
kan inhouden voor het milieu en de 
volksgezondheid omdat het gevaarlijke 
stoffen bevat. Voer dit product alleen af 
via een openbaar recyclingscentrum. 

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

Als de sapcentrifuge werkt, is het 
verboden het deksel te openen en 
om uw hand of harde voorwerpen 
in de beker te plaatsen.

Zorg er bij het schoonmaken van de 
beker voor dat de voet niet onder-
gedompeld wordt.

De sapcentrifuge mag niet worden 
ingeschakeld zonder dat er ingre-
diënten in zitten. De ingebouwde 
slimme chip schakelt de motor na 
30 seconden automatisch uit om 
oververhitting van de elektronische 
componenten te voorkomen.

Stop geen harde ingrediënten in de 
beker tijdens het mengen. Dit ver-
kort de levensduur van de messen.

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES

• Afmetingen: 8,1 cm Ø x 16 cm
• Inhoud fles: 500 ml
• Capaciteit batterij: 4000 mAh (10-12 

kopjes sap op een volledige lading)
• Oplaadtijd: 2-3 uur (rood knipperend 

licht naar blauw licht)

Als je vragen hebt of hulp nodig hebt met 
je draagbare blender, neem dan contact 
op met service@onyxcookware.eu

NL
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Lock till juiceflaskan

Silikonpackningar

Silikonpackningar

Juiceflaska

Bas för juiceflas-
kan

Power-knapp

Uttag för laddning 
via USB

FRISKPRESSET JUICE HVOR SOM HELST HVOR SOM HELST 
MED ONYX COOKWARE™ BÆRBARE JUICEPRESS

ONYX COOKWARE™ PORTABLE JUICE PRESS er det 
ultimative værktøj til at lave smoothies, juice og andre 
blandingsdrikke på farten. Uanset om du er på vej til 
arbejde, skole eller på eventyr, kan du nemt blande 
frugt, grøntsager og andre ingredienser for at skabe 

velsmagende og nærende drinks.
Det gør det nemmere at holde sig til en sund kost og 
livsstil, selv når du har meget at lave. Vores bærbare 

juicer er fuldstændig batteridrevet, så du behøver aldrig 
at bekymre dig om at finde en stikkontakt. Derudover er 

det nemt at fylde juiceren, når det passer dig.

PRODUKTSTRUKTURSCHEMASE
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ANVISNINGAR

1

Innan du använder juicepressen för 
första gången, se till att det inbyggda 
batteriet är helt laddat innan du 
använder mixern.

2 Rengör noggrant de delar som kom-
mer i kontakt med ingredienserna.

3

Skölj grönsakerna och frukterna och 
skär dem i mindre bitar. Om de har 
tjockt eller hårt skal av något slag, 
kom ihåg att avlägsna detta innan 
du mixar. Du kan även mixa små, 
djupfrysta fruktbitar i din juice.

4

Ta av basen och vänd juicepressen 
upp och ned. Lägg frukten och gröns-
akerna i juicepressen till ungefär 
40 % av flaskans volym, och tillsätt 
sedan vätska till ungefär 60 % av 
flaskan.

5

När du har satt fast basen på 
juicepressen, håll juicepressen upp 
och ned och tryck två gånger på 
power-knappen, vänta på att motorn 
börjar rotera och vänd sedan juice-
pressen i ungefär 45 grader under 
mixningen. Du kan skaka flaskan 
försiktigt för att se till att juicen mixas 
ordentligt.

6

Motorn går i 30 sekunder och stänger 
sedan av sig. Upprepa processen om 
du vill mixa din juice ännu mer. Du 
kan även stänga av motorn genom 
att trycka på power-knappen.

7

När du har mixat klart, vrid på locket 
och njut av din dryck. Du kan också 
vända juicepressen upp och ned och 
skruva loss basen för att ersätta den 
med resebasen, som är praktisk när 
du ska bära med dig drycken eller 
ställa den i kylskåpet.

SE

VÅRD OCH UNDERHÅLL

Du kan snabbt rengöra det mesta av 
juicepressen genom att fylla den till 
ca 60 % med vatten och starta den. 
För mer noggrann rengöring, rengör 
varje del separat för hand.

Använd inte stålull, slipmedel eller 
frätande vätskor till rengöring.

Ställ inte juicepressen i diskmaski-
nen.

Var uppmärksam så att du inte 
tappar bort silikonpackningarna när 
du rengör juicepressen.
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Så här kasserar du produkten    
Den här apparaten har identifierats i en-
lighet med europeiska direktivet om avfall 
som utgörs av eller innehåller elektrisk 
och elektronisk utrustning (WEEE). 

Det innebär att den kan vara skadlig för 
miljön och människors hälsa på grund av 
att den innehåller farliga ämnen. Vänligen 
kassera den här produkten vid en offentlig 
återvinningsstation. 

VARNINGAR

När juicepressen är igång får du inte 
öppna locket eller placera handen 
eller något annat hårt föremål i 
flaskan.

När du rengör juiceflaskan, se till att 
basen inte är nedsänkt i vatten.

Juicepressen bör inte startas när 
den är tom. Det inbyggda smarta 
chippet är inställt så att den stängs 
av automatiskt efter 30 sekunder 
för att förhindra att elektronikkom-
ponenterna överhettas.

Lägg inga hårda föremål i juice-
pressen när du mixar, eftersom 
detta kommer att förkorta bladens 
livslängd.

TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER

• Måle: 8,1 cm Ø x 16 cm
• Flaskekapacitet: 500 ml
• Batterikapacitet: 4000 mAh (10–12 

flaskor med juice på full laddning)
• Laddningstid: 2–3 timmar (det röda 

blinkande ljuset övergår till blått ljus)

Om du har några frågor eller behöver 
hjälp med din bärbara mixer, vänligen 
kontakta service@onyxcookware.eu

SE
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Lokket til juiceren

Silikontetninger

Silikontetninger

Juicerens beholder

Juicerens bunn

Strømbryter

USB-ladeport

NYBLANDET JUICE NÅR SOM HELST OG HVOR SOM HELST 
MED ONYX COOKWARE™ PORTABEL JUICER

ONYX COOKWARE™ PORTABEL JUICER er det ultimate 
verktøyet for å lage smoothie, shake og andre blandede 

drikker mens du er på farten. Enten du skal på jobb, skole 
eller på eventyr, kan du enkelt blande frukt, grønnsaker 
og andre ingredienser for å lage deilige og næringsrike 

drikker. 
Dette gjør det lettere å holde seg til et sunt kosthold og 
en sunn livsstil, også når du har det travelt. Vår portable 

juicer er fullstendig batteridrevet, dermed trenger du 
aldri å bekymre deg over å måtte finne et strømuttak. 
Dessuten er det enkelt å lade juiceren, som kan gjøres 

når du har tid.

PRODUKTSTRUKTURDIAGRAMNO
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INSTRUKSJONER

1

Før du bruker juiceren for første 
gang, må du sørge for at det innebyg-
de batteriet er fulladet før du bruker 
blenderen.

2 Rengjør delene som er i kontakt med 
ingrediensene grundig.

3

Vask grønnsakene og fruktene og 
skjær dem i mindre biter. Hvis det fin-
nes tykt skall eller harde skallrester, 
må du fjerne dem før du blender. 
Du kan også blende mindre frosne 
fruktbiter i juicen.

4

Ta av bunnen på beholderen og snu 
juiceren. Tilsett frukt og grønnsa-
ker i juiceren med en kapasitet på 
rundt 40 % av beholderen, og tilsett 
deretter væsken til omtrent 60 % av 
beholderen.

5

Etter å ha strammet til bunnen til 
beholderen, holder du juiceren om-
vendt og dobbeltklikker på strømbry-
teren. Vent til motoren roterer og vri 
den deretter 45 grader rundt under 
blendingen, du kan riste beholderen 
forsiktig for å sikre at juicen blendes 
skikkelig.

6

Motoren går i 30 sekunder og slår 
seg av selv, fortsett denne prosessen 
hvis du vil blende juicen mer. Du kan 
også slå av motoren ved å trykke på 
strømbryteren.

7

Etter at blendingen er fullført, roter 
du lokket for å nyte drikken, eller du 
snur juicerhuset og skrur av juicerens 
bunn for å bytte den med den 
ekstra reisebunnen. Den er praktisk 
til å bære med seg eller plassere i 
kjøleskapet.

NO

STELL OG VEDLIKEHOLD

Du kan raskt rengjøre det meste 
av juiceren din ved å fylle den med 
vann på rundt 60 % kapasitet og slå 
på juiceren. For mer grundig ren-
gjøring, rengjør du hver del separat 
for hånd.

Ikke bruk stålull, skurende rengjø-
ringsmidler eller etsende væsker til 
rengjøring.

Ikke plasser juiceren i oppvaskma-
skinen.

Sørg for at du ikke mister silikontet-
ningene når du rengjør juiceren.
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Slik avhendes produktet    
Dette apparatet er identifisert i samsvar 
med det europeiske direktivet om avfall av 
elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr – WEEE. 

Dette betyr at apparatet kan utgjøre en 
fare for miljøet og menneskers helse, si-
den det inneholder farlige stoffer. Avhend 
dette produktet til offentlig kildesortering. 

FORSIKTIG

Under arbeidstiden til juiceren er 
det forbudt å åpne lokket, og føre 
hånden eller andre harde gjenstan-
der inn i beholderen.

Når du rengjør juicekoppen, må du 
sørge for at juicerens bunn ikke er 
nedsenket i vann.

Juiceren bør ikke slås på uten at det 
er ingredienser i den. Den innebyg-
de smartbrikken er stilt til å slå seg 
av automatisk etter 30 sekunder for 
å hindre at elektronikkomponente-
ne overopphetes.

Ikke plasser harde deler inne i juice-
ren når du blender, dette ødelegger 
bladenes levetid.

TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER  

• Dimensjoner: 8,1 cm Ø x 16 cm
• Flaskekapasitet: 500 ml
• Batterikapasitet: 4000 mAh (10-12 

kopper juice når fulladet)
• Ladetid: 2-3 timer (rødt blinkende lys 

til blått lys)

Hvis du har spørsmål eller trenger hjelp 
med din bærbare blender, vennligst 
kontakt service@onyxcookware.eu

NO
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service@onyxcookware.eu


